
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 
 

22 July 2015 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 30th July, 2015, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2016/17 (Pages 7 - 20) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators 2014/15 (Pages 21 - 44) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 9th JULY 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore 

and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), Rob 
Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and 
Environment), Nicki Burton (Director - Technology and Corporate Programmes), 
Paul Weston (Head of Asset Management - Property Services) and Tina Mustafa 
(Head of Landlord Services) 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle 
 

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2015 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

16 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

17 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
None 
 

18 LOCALITY COMMISSIONING - EMOTIONAL WELLBEING SERVICES FOR 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN TAMWORTH  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council informing Cabinet of the second 
‘Improving Wellbeing in Tamworth Commissioning’ exercise and providing 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 9 July 2015 

 

 

2 
 

Cabinet with a financial statement on Council and partner Funding for Locality 
Commissioning was considered. 
 
RESOLVED : That Cabinet 

1. noted the decision to award the contract, in line with the 
Council’s financial guidance with details of successful tender; 
and 
 

2. noted the current financial position with regard to Council and 
partner funding for Locality Commissioning. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

  
 

19 PLANNED UPGRADE TO CORPORATE SERVER INFRASTRUCTURE  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets advising Cabinet of 
the current situation following withdrawal of Microsoft support for software 
versions in use at Tamworth Borough Council and seeking the approval of the 
release of contingencies to support this essential activity was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the release of £35k from the Specific 

Contingency budget to support vendor demand during this 
essential server upgrade. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 

20 DEVOLUTION, DECENTRALISATION AND COLLABORATION (OPTIONS 
FOR A COMBINED AUTHORITY)  
 
The Report of the Chief Executive advising Members on the current position in 
relation to the new Government’s developing policy on devolution, growth and 
combined authorities and in particular, the emerging proposals for the West 
Midlands and seeking Members endorsement for the actions taken to date by the 
Chief Executive and for delegated authority for the Leader (or his nominated 
deputy) and the Chief Executive to engage in discussions on behalf of the Council 
on the Combined Authority, devolution and public sector reforms options so that 
any formal proposals can be considered by the Council at the earliest opportunity 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That  

1. Members endorsed the actions of the Chief Executive in 
engaging in the initial discussions with the West Midlands 
Metropolitan Boroughs and the Chairs of the Greater 
Birmingham, Black Country and Coventry Local Enterprise 
Partnerships; 
 

2. Cabinet approved the Council continuing to explore the 

Page 2



Cabinet 9 July 2015 

 

 

3 
 

opportunity to deliver it’s agreed objectives for growth and 
economic prosperity through its current membership of both 
the GBSLEP and the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent LEP 
and potentially through a Devolution Deal with the West 
Midlands Combined Authority and Government; 
 

3. Cabinet authorised the Chief Executive Officer in conjunction 
with the Leader/Portfolio Holder to engage in discussions with 
partners on Combined Authorities and Devolution Deal 
options; 
 

4. the Council seek assurance that any new entity created to 
support devolution will not be to the detriment of existing 
relationships with LEPs; and 
 

5. the Chief Exe
[...]
binet 9 July 2015 

 

 

5 
 

 
3. agreed to  authorise the Director of Assets and Environment to 

negotiate the acquisition of all remaining interests and rights in 
land shown single edged black at Appendix 1 in advance of 
and alongside the making of the Compulsory Purchase Order 
if voluntary negotiations are unsuccessful as well as to agree 
costs and/or compensation relating to the land edged black or 
the CPO payable as a result of giving effect to the above 
recommendations; 
 

4. agreed to authorise the Director of Assets and Environment to 
make/initiate any appropriate 
agreements/applications/licences under the Highways Act 
1980 (including but not limited to Section 38 and/or Section 
278 Agreements) and to submit an application under section 
247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up 
any highway within the area edged black at Appendix 1 as is 
or are necessary for the Tinkers Green Scheme; and 

 

5. agreed to give delegated authority be given to the Solicitor to 
the Council in consultation with the Director of Assets and 
Environment to take all necessary steps to give effect to the 
above recommendations including (but not limited to) 
execution of documents as required to secure the making, 
confirmation and implementation of the Compulsory Purchase 
Order  and presentation at an Public Local Inquiry including 
the service of notices to give effect thereto including High 
Court Enforcement Officer’s notices and (if granted power to 
do so by the Secretary of State) to confirm the Compulsory 
Purchase Order and to complete acquisitions of land and 
rights within the area shown edged black at Appendix 1.  
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

23 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 

 
 

24 REVIEW OF COUNCIL OWNED SHELTERED AND EXTRA CARE HOUSING  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management updating 
Cabinet on findings from the Sheltered Housing Review following cessation of 

Page 5



Cabinet 9 July 2015 

 

 

6 
 

Staffordshire County Council (SCC) funding - c£249k - from 31st March 2015 and 
cumulatively c£268k from 31st March 2016 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the recommendations as contained in 

the report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 
 

 Thanks were expressed by the Leader for the work the teams 
have put in to the report.   

 
 

25 SERVICE CHARGES FOR COUNCIL OWNED STOCK  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Waste Management outlining 
the implications of introducing service charges to tenants and leaseholders in the 
Council’s own stock.  Independent support has been engaged and the 
professional opinion of the Chartered Institute of Housing (CIH) referenced 
throughout. The evidence and data, supporting service charges is comprehensive 
and where relevant is included in this report highlighting the key decisions for 
Cabinet, namely:- 
 

1. Options for introducing service charges including reference to both an 
economic impact assessment and equality impact assessment 

2. Benefits and risks of introducing either fixed or variable charges 
3. Proposed methodology for charging including de-pooling and capping 
4. Proposed twin track approach for tenants and leaseholders recognising 

that the contractual position is different  
5. Route map and summary timescales for implementation including statutory 

consultation arrangement 
6. Inextricable links with proposed business modelling for sheltered housing 

which will detail an option around enhance housing management which is 
effectively a service charge 

 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the recommendations as contained in 

the report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 
 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 6



 

CABINET 
 

30th July 2015 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS 2016/17 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

None 
 
PURPOSE 

 
To seek agreement to the Proposed Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning 
Process for General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account for 2016/17. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the proposed process for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for 2016/17 be 
adopted. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The budget setting process has faced significant constraints in Government 
funding in recent years - over 40% in real terms since 2010 - and the last 12 
months have been as challenging as previous years if not more so.  The recent 
announcement in the Summer Budget that austerity measures are to continue 
would suggest that the key challenges that the Council is currently addressing are 
likely to become greater. 
 
It has previously been recognised by the Council’s Executive Management Team 
(a non-decision making forum of Cabinet Members and Chief Officers of the 
Corporate Management Team) that Members will need to focus on strategic 
decisions relating to high level financial issues. There also remains a high degree 
of uncertainty arising from the most significant changes in Local Government 
funding for a generation arising from the Business Rates Retention system, 
changes in Support for Council Tax and Technical Reforms to Council Tax - as well 
as other changes arising from the Government’s Welfare Reform agenda. 
 
The Council holds sufficient funds in reserves and balances to allow it to plan its 
approach to budget setting, and Cabinet, on 22nd August 2013, endorsed the 
document ‘Planning for a Sustainable Future’ as the overarching strategy for 
meeting
[...]
 and other core 
stakeholders’ views on the Council’s priorities to achieve the ‘Vision’ considering 
areas of spending or where savings could potentially be made. 

 
The consultation, detailed at Appendix D, will be carried out through 3 online 
surveys. A survey that is tailored for businesses, a full survey aimed at residents 
and a survey that is tailored for the voluntary and community sector. The online 
residents survey will be promoted using social networking/media sites and through 
email contact databases. The business survey will be promoted through business 
social networking sites and business email contact databases. The voluntary and 
community sector survey will be promoted through email contact databases.  
 
Timetable 
 
Significant milestones in the process, detailed at Appendix A, are planned as: 
 

a) Consultation process - results to Cabinet 22nd October; 
 

b) Base budget and technical adjustments to Cabinet 26th November; 
 

c) Cabinet to consider Council Taxbase calculation on 26th November and 
Business Rates Forecast on 14th January; 

 

d) Cabinet proposals to a Leaders Budget Workshop 3rd December; 
 

e) Provisional RSG settlement assessment to Cabinet and CMT in December; 
 

f) Joint Scrutiny Committee (Budget) to be held on 26th January 2016; 
 

g) Final Budget and Medium Term Plan reports to Cabinet 18th February 2016; 
 

h) Budgets set at Council 23rd February 2016. 
 
It should be noted that the complexity of some of the issues and the reliance on the 
Government for Business Rates Retention and RSG data to report might mean that 
some reports have to be treated as urgent items and/or are considered at a later 
meeting. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Stefan Garner, Director of Finance, Telephone: 01827 709242 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Planning for a Sustainable Future (Meeting the Challenges to MTFS) – Cabinet 
22nd August 2013 
 
“Creating Opportunities From An Uncertain Future” (Proposed Strategic & 

Page 11



Operational Model For Tamworth Borough Council) – Cabinet 19th February 2015 
 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A 
 
Project Plan for the Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for the 
year 2016/17 
 
Appendix B 
 
Outline of the Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 
 
Appendix C 
 
Flowchart of the Budget & Medium Term Financial Planning Process 
 
Appendix D 
 
2016/17 Budget Consultation 

 

 

Page 12



Appendix A 
 

Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for 2016/17    

 Project Plan Deadline Responsible Officer/s 

1 
Review of the 2015/16 process, formulation of 2016/17 process and report, to 
Cabinet 30th July, including: 

01/08/2015 DOF 

 • Review of potential budget issues; 01/08/2015 
EDCS / DOF 

 

 • The Budget Consultation process. 01/08/2015 
DOF / Corp. Performance 

Manager 

2 Policy Changes   

 
• Circulation to Directors of provisionally approved policy changes for 2015/16 

onwards - for confirmation or otherwise; 
01/09/2015 Accountants 

 
• Any unavoidable cost increases arising from, for example, legislative or demand 

led changes (e.g. reduced income), be identified and included together with 
completion of 2014/15 outturn review; 

12/10/2015 CMT/Accountants 

 
• Return of responses with Business Cases completed for new proposals, to 

Corporate Accountancy for collation; 
12/10/2015 CMT/Accountants 

 
• Meeting of CMT to review all Revenue Policy Changes proposals on 19th 

October 2015; 
19/10/2015 DOF / Accountants 

 
• Responses to be presented to Executive Management Team 9th November for 

initial consideration. 
26/10/2015 DOF / Accountants 

3 

Consideration of responses – including an analysis of the impact of such on the 
overall financial position of the Council at CMT 2nd November, Executive 
Management Team 9th November and Cabinet 26th November, to formulate/consider 
budget proposals in detail prior to Budget Workshop review 3rd December.  

02/11/2015 CMT/Accountants 

4 Capital Programme   

[...]
egular annual process the Council reviews its Council Tax and Charges 
Strategy for the development of the budget.  This process ensures that funding is put 
into areas of highest priority.  An important element of this process is to understand 
the views of residents, tenants, businesses, and local voluntary groups on what these 
priorities are. 

 
Overview 
 
Consultation on the key issues affecting the 2016/17 budget consultation will be 
carried out through three surveys; 
 

• A residents survey – on line and postal, promoted using social 
networking/media sites and through email contact databases 

• A business survey – on line, promoted through business social networking 
sites and business email contact databases 

• A voluntary and community sector survey – on line,  promoted through email 
contact databases at the CVS 

 
Time Table 
 
Planning       from 1st June 2015, 
Postal survey posted (Residents)    from 31st July 2015, 
Online survey (Residents)     launched 1st August 2015, 
Online survey (Businesses)    launched 1st August 2015, 
Online survey (V&CS)     launched 1st August 2015, 
Surveys closes and taken offline    14th September 2015, 
Analyse data and write report    26th September 2015, 
Report at Corporate Management Team   5th October 2015 
Report signed off in Democratic Services  13th October 2015 
Budget Consultation report at Cabinet   22nd October 2015 
 
Objectives 
 
� Identify important priorities to target for savings 
� Advise on acceptable levels of fees, charges and council tax 
 
A small budget has been set aside within the Corporate Consultation budget to 
undertake this work.    
 
Tamworth Listens 
 
In addition, the activity scheduled for ‘Tamworth Listens’ includes: 
 
Tamworth Listens Question Time Event     TBA 
Tamworth Listens Report at State of Borough Debate   TBA 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 30 JULY 2015 
 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 
 
ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND ACTUAL 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15 
 

 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The Annual Treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures. 
It covers the Treasury activity for 2014/15, and the actual Prudential Indicators for 
2014/15. 

The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes in accordance with 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. It also provides an 
opportunity to review the approved Treasury Management Strategy for the current 
year and enables Members to consider and approve any issues identified, that 
require amendment. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet  ask Council to; 

1. Approve the actual 2014/15 Prudential Indicators within the report and 
shown at APPENDIX 1; 

  
2. Accept the Treasury Management Stewardship Report for 2014/15. 

 

3. Approve an increase in the current counterparty limits as identified at 
item 12 within this report. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report covers Treasury operations for the year ended 31st March 2015 and 
summarises:  

• the Council’s Treasury position as at 31st March 2015; 

• Performance Measurement. 

 

The key points raised for 2014/15 are; 

The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing 2014/15 

The Council’s Overall Borrowing Need 

Treasury Position  as at 31st March 2015 

The Strategy for 2014/15 

The Economy and Interest Rates 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Borrowing Rates in 2014/15 

Borrowing Outturn for 2014/15 

Investment Rates in 2014/15 

Investment Outturn for 2014/15 

Performance Measurement 

Icelandic Bank Defaults. 

 
The Treasury Function has achieved the following favourable results: 
 

The Council has complied with the professional codes, statutes and guidance; 

• There are no issues to report regarding non-compliance with 
[...]
 6.506

Investments only 10.434 10.232 10.232

Upper limit for total principal sums invested for over 364 days 2.500 2.500 2.500

     (per maturity date)

* Original limits set in the Treasury Management Strategy Statements. There has been no requiremnet for revision.

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 2013/14 upper limit lower limit

under 12 months 0.00% 20.00%

12 months and within 24 months 0.00% 20.00%

24 months and within 5 years 0.00% 25.00%

5 years and within 10 years 0.00% 75.00%

10 years and over 0.00% 100.00%

Page 40



APPENDIX 2 

Cipfa Treasury Management Club Final Report 2014/15 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3 

Borrowing and Investment Rates 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2016/17
	Appendix A Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2016/17
	Appendix B Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2016/17
	Appendix C Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2016/17
	Appendix D Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2016/17

	7 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2014/15
	Appendix 1 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2014/15
	Appendix 2 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2014/15
	Appendix 3 Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2014/15




Minutes of the meeting

e E

s

o ) ‘
Y e
g{%{%}%{ﬂ%}#ﬁ ;

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 30th JULY 2015

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard and
S Claymore

The following officers were present. John Wheatley (Executive Director
Corporate Services) and Stefan Garner (Director of Finance)

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle and M Thurgood

27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 9" July 2015 were approved and signed as a
correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook)
28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.
29 QUESTION TIME:

30 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

None
31 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS 2016/17

The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking agreement to the Proposed Budget and
Medium Term Financial Planning Process for General Fund and the Housing Revenue
Account for 2016/17 was considered.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet approved the proposed process for the General Fund
and Housing Revenue Account Budget and Medium Term Financial
Planning Process for 2016/17

1



32

Cabinet 30 July 2015

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R
Pritchard)

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Assets seeking approval for
the Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential
Indicators 2014/15 was considered.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet
approved the Actual 2014/15 Prudential Indicators within the
report and shown at appendix 1;

accepted the Treasury Management Stewardship Report for
2014/15; and

approved an increase in the current counterparty limits as
identified at item 12 within the report.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor
D Cook)

Leader



